1876-6102 © 2016 Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
Peer review by the scientific conference committee of SiliconPV 2016 under responsibility of PSE AG.
doi: 10.1016/j.egypro.2016.07.131
 Energy Procedia   92  ( 2016 )  486 – 492
ScienceDirect
6th International Conference on Silicon Photovoltaics, SiliconPV 2016
CVD boron containing glasses - an attractive alternative diffusion

CVD BSG can serve as a multi-purpose layer. e.g. as doping source and simultaneously as surface passivation layer
and antireflection coating. Nevertheless, more detailed investigation is necessary to better understand the interplay
of deposition parameters and glass properties on a basis of bonding structure and resulting doping profile.
 Barbara Terheiden  /  Energy Procedia   92  ( 2016 )  486 – 492 491
Acknowledgements
Part of this work was financially supported by the German Federal Ministry for the Economic Affairs and Energy
(FKZ 325581). The content is the responsibility of the author. Thanks to J. Engelhardt, S. Gloger, A. Frey and G.
Micard for their valuable contribution to this work.
References
[1] Slaoui A, Hartiti B, Muller JC, Stuck R, Loghmarti M, Siffert P. Rapid thermal diffusion of phosphorus into silicon from doped oxide films.
19th IEEE PVSC; 1991. p. :445–9
[2] Engelhardt J, Frey A, Gloger S, Hahn G, Terheiden B. Passivating boron silicate glasses for co-diffused high-efficiency n-type silicon solar
cell application. Appl Phys Lett 2015;107:42102. doi:10.1063/1.4927667.
[3] Barron AR. CVD of SiO2 and related materials: an overview. Adv Mat Opt Electron 1996;6:101–14.
[4] Tanvir NB, Keding R, Rothhardt P, Meier S, Wolf A, Reinecke H, Biro D. Codiffusion sources and barriers for the assembly of back-contact
back-junction solar cells. IEEE J. Photovoltaics 2015;5:1813–20. doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2478073.
[5] Schiele Y, Book F, Demberger C, Jiang K, Hahn G. Co-diffused APCVD boron rear emitter with selectively etched-back FSF for industrial
n-type Si solar cells. 29th EUPVSEC; 2014. p. 821–4 doi:10.4229/EUPVSEC20142014-2AV.2.4.
[6] Mok KRC, Vlooswijk AHG, Mohammadi V, Nanver LK. Effects of annealing on chemical-vapor deposited pureB layers. ECS Journal of
Solid State Science and Technology 2013;2:P413-7. doi:10.1149/2.044309jss.
[7] Kurachi I, Yoshioka K. Investigation of boron solid-phase diffusion from BSG film deposited by AP-CVD for solar cell application. 27th
EUPVSEC; 2012. p. 1873–6 doi:10.4229/27thEUPVSEC2012-2CV.6.29.
[8] Rothhardt P, Demberger C, Wolf A, Biro D. Co-diffusion from APCVD BSG and POCl3 for industrial n-type solar cells. En Procedia
2013;38:305–11. doi:10.1016/j.egypro.2013.07.282.
[9] Cabal R, Jourdan J, Grange B, Veschetti Y, Heslinga D. Investigation of the potential of boron doped oxide deposited by PECVD -
application to advanced solar cells fabrication processes. 24th EUPVSEC; 2009. p. 1605–8 doi:10.4229/24thEUPVSEC2009-2CV.2.52.
[10]Keding R, Rothhardt P, Roters C, Fallisch A, Hohage S, Hofmann M et al. Silicon doping performed by different diffusion sources aiming
co-diffusion. 27th EUPVSEC; 2012. p. 1906–11 doi:10.4229/27thEUPVSEC2012-2CV.6.41.
[11]Seiffe J, Pillath F, Trogus D, Brand AA, Savio C, Hofmann M, Rentsch J. Multifunctional PECVD layers: dopant source, passivation, and
optics. IEEE J Photovoltaics 2013;3:224–9. doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2012.2221455.
[12]Wehmeier N, Schraps G, Wagner H, Lim B, Harder N, Altermatt PP. Boron-doped PECVD silicon oxides as diffusion sources for simplified
high-efficiency solar cell fabrication. 28th EUPVSEC; 2013. p. 1980–4 doi:10.4229/28thEUPVSEC2013-2DV.3.52.
[13]Wehmeier N, Lim B, Merkle A, Tempez A, Legendre S, Wagner H et al. PECVD BSG diffusion sources for simplified high-efficiency n-
PERT BJ and BJBC solar cells. IEEE J Photovoltaics 2016;6:119–25. doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2493364.
[14]Kurachi I, Yoshioka K. Enhancement and retardation of thermal boron diffusion in silicon from atmospheric pressure chemical vapor
deposited boron silicate glass film. Jpn J Appl Phys 2014;53:36504. doi:10.7567/JJAP.53.036504.
[15]Kurachi I, Yoshioka K. Analytical boron diffusivity model in silicon for thermal diffusion from boron silicate glass film. Jpn J Appl Phys
2015;54:96502. doi:10.7567/JJAP.54.096502.
[16]Kurachi I, Yoshioka K. An accurate analytical model of boron diffusion from AP-CVD BSG for solar cell process optimization. 28th
EUPVSEC; 2013:1085–9 doi:10.4229/28thEUPVSEC2013-2BV.1.15.
[17]Kurachi I, Yoshioka K. Boron Diffusion profile estimation using measured sheet resistance for T-CAD solar cell simulation. 29th
EUPVSEC; 2014. p. 855–8 doi:10.4229/EUPVSEC20142014-2AV.2.15.
[18]Fallisch A, Wagenmann D, Keding R, Trogus D, Hofmann M, Rentsch J et al. Analysis of phosphorus-doped silicon oxide layers deposited
by means of PECVD as a dopant source in diffusion processes. IEEE J Photovoltaics 2012;2:450–6. doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2012.2200455.
[19]Frey A, Engelhardt J, Fritz S, Gloger S, Hahn G, Terheiden B. n-type bi-facial solar cells with boron emitters from doped PECVD layers.
29th EUPVSEC; 2014. p. 656–60 doi:10.4229/EUPVSEC20142014-2DO.4.5.
[20]Gloger S, Herguth A, Engelhardt J, Hahn G, Terheiden B. A 3-in-1 doping process for interdigitated back contact solar cells exploiting the
understanding of co-diffused dopant profiles by use of PECVD borosilicate glass in a phosphorus diffusion. Prog Photovolt: Res Appl 2016.
doi:10.1002/pip.2742.
[21]Gloger S. Funktionelle Schichten aus plasmaunterstützter chemischer Gasphasenabscheidung für kristalline Siliziumsolarzellen. Dissertation.
Universität Konstanz; 2015.
[22]Frey A, Fritz S, Engelhardt J, Hahn G, Terheiden B. Influence of contact firing conditions on the characteristics of bifacial n-type silicon
solar cells using Ag/Al pastes, presented at 6th siliconPV, 2016.
[23]Cabal R, Grange B, Bounaas L, Monna R, Plassat N, Pihan E, Veschetti Y. 20% PERT technology adapted to n-type mono-like silicon:
simplified process and narrowed cell efficiency distribution. 29th EUPVSEC; 2014. p. 648–52 doi:10.4229/EUPVSEC20142014-2DO.4.3.
[24]Wehmeier N, Lim B, Nowack A, Schmidt J, Dullweber T, Brendel R. 21.0%-efficient co-diffused screen printed n-type silicon solar cell with
rear-side boron emitter. Phys Status Solidi RRL 2015;10(2):148-52. doi:10.1002/pssr.201510393.
492   Barbara Terheiden  /  Energy Procedia   92  ( 2016 )  486 – 492
[25]Frey A, J. Engelhardt, G. Micard, G Hahn, B. Terheiden. Investigation of fill factor losses on 20.2% efficient n-type mono-like silicon solar
cells with laser contact opening. Phys Status Solidi (RRL) 2015;10(2):143-147.
[26]Keding R, Stuwe D, Kamp M, Reichel C, Wolf A, Woehl R et al. Co-diffused back-contact back-junction silicon solar cells without gap
regions. IEEE J Photovoltaics 2013;3:1236–42. doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2013.2274382.